In  addition,  the statements are prepared on the basis of accounting  for  the
Transaction  as  a  pooling of interests and are based on the  assumptions  set
forth in the notes thereto.

   The following pro forma financial information has been prepared from, and
should  be  read  in  connection  with, the historical  consolidated  financial
statements  and related notes of KCPL and UtiliCorp.  The following information
is  not  necessarily indicative of the financial position or operating  results
that  would have occurred had the Transaction been consummated on the date,  or
at  the  beginning  of the periods, for which the Transaction  is  being  given
effect  nor  is  it  necessarily  indicative of  future  operating  results  or
financial position.

MAXIM ENERGIES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
June 30, 1996
(thousands)

   UtiliCorp   KCPL   Pro Forma
   (as reported)   (as reported)   Combined

Utility plant in service   $  2,722,991   $  3,417,505   $6,140,496
Accumulated depreciation   1,046,647   1,194,321   2,240,968
   Net utility plant in service   1,676,344   2,223,184   3,899,528
Construction work in progress and
  nuclear fuel, net   80,193   134,081   214,274
   Total utility plant, net   1,756,537   2,357,265   4,113,802
Other property and investments   1,180,457   190,006   1,370,463
Current assets   611,716   165,584   777,300
Deferred charges and other assets   366,352   186,817   553,169
   Total assets   $  3,915,062   $  2,899,672   $6,814,734

Capitalization:
Common stock and premium on
  common stock (Note 1)   $   873,711   $   449,697   $1,323,408
Retained earnings   128,042   451,980   580,022
Other stockholders' equity   (7,735)   (1,714)   (9,449)
   Total common equity   994,018   899,963   1,893,981
Preferred and preference stock (Note 4)   25,356   90,276   115,632
Company-obligated mandatorily
 redeemable preferred securities
 of partnership   100,000   -   100,000
Long-term debt, net   1,380,495   829,136   2,209,631
   Total capitalization   2,499,869   1,819,375   4,319,244

Current liabilities   902,133   267,343   1,169,476
Deferred income taxes   269,082   651,365   920,447
Other deferred liabilities   243,978   161,589   405,567
   Total capitalization and liabilities   $  3,915,062   $  2,899,672   $6,814,734

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements.

 MAXIM ENERGIES, INC.
 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
 For the Quarters Ended June 30
 (thousands, except per share data)

   1996   1995
   UtiliCorp   KCPL   Pro Forma   UtiliCorp   KCPL   Pro Forma   Increase
   (as reported) (as reported)   Combined   (as reported) (as reported)   Combined   (decrease)

Operating revenues   $764,997   $226,205   $991,202   $600,766   $205,305   $806,071   $ 185,131
Operating expenses   729,814   164,780   894,594   565,812   162,341   728,153   166,441
  Operating income before
   income taxes   35,183   61,425   96,608   34,954   42,964   77,918   18,690
Interest charges   37,957   14,546   52,503   33,003   13,503   46,506   5,997
Other income (deductions), net   49,635   (8,523)   41,112   7,911   (2,952)   4,959   36,153
  Income before income taxes   46,861   38,356   85,217   9,862   26,509   36,371   48,846
Income taxes   20,540   10,682   31,222   2,627   7,813   10,440   20,782
  Net income   26,321   27,674   53,995   7,235   18,696   25,931   28,064
Preference and preferred stock
  dividend requirements (Note 4)   512   935   1,447   512   1,022   1,534   (87)
Earnings available for
  common shares   $ 25,809   $ 26,739   $ 52,548   $  6,723   $ 17,674   $ 24,397   $  28,151

Weighted average common
 shares outstanding (Note 1)
   - Primary   46,701   61,902   108,603   45,052   61,902   106,954   1,649
   - Fully diluted (Note 5)   47,025   61,902   108,927   45,548   61,902   107,450   1,477
Earnings per share
   - Primary   $   0.55   $   0.43   $   0.48   $   0.15   $   0.29   $   0.23   $   0.25
   - Fully diluted (Note 5)   $   0.55   $   0.43   $   0.48   $   0.15   $   0.29   $   0.23   $   0.25

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements.

MAXIM ENERGIES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
For the Six Months Ended June 30
(thousands, except per share data)

   1996   1996   1996   1995   1995   1995
   UtiliCorp   KCPL   Pro Forma   UtiliCorp   KCPL   Pro Forma   Increase
   (as reported)  (as reported)   Combined   (as reported)   (as reported)   Combined   (decrease)

Operating revenues   $ 1,849,431   $   432,829   2,282,260   $ 1,327,069   $ 404,211   $1,731,280  $ 550,980
Operating expenses   1,727,333   323,047   2,050,380   1,210,630   320,187   1,530,817   519,563
  Operating income before
   income taxes   122,098   109,782   231,880   116,439   84,024   200,463   31,417
Interest charges   72,873   28,804   101,677   63,885   26,526   90,411   11,266
Other income (deductions), net   62,607   (10,907)   51,700   11,582   3,851   15,433   36,267
  Income before income taxes   111,832   70,071   181,903   64,136   61,349   125,485   56,418
Income taxes   48,199   17,874   66,073   24,735   19,766   44,501   21,572
  Net income   63,633   52,197   115,830   39,401   41,583   80,984   34,846
Preference and preferred stock
  dividend requirements (Note 4)   1,025   1,892   2,917   1,025   2,048   3,073   (156)
Earnings available for
  common shares   $   62,608   $   50,305   $ 112,913   $   38,376   $  39,535   $  77,911  $  35,002

Weighted average common shares
 outstanding (Note 1)
   - Primary   46,467   61,902   108,369   44,928   61,902   106,830   1,539
   - Fully diluted (Note 5)   46,796   61,902   108,698   45,426   61,902   107,328   1,370
Earnings per share
   - Primary   $   1.35   $   0.81   $   1.04   $   0.85   $   0.64   $   0.73  $   0.31
   - Fully diluted (Note 5)  $   1.34   $   0.81   $   1.04   $   0.85   $   0.64   $   0.73  $   0.31

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements.

   MAXIM ENERGIES, INC.

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS